

Nos. 2021-1131, -1132, -1133, -1134, -1135, -1136, -1137, -1138, -1139,  
-1140, -1142, -1143, -1144, -1145, -1146, -1147, -1148, -1151, -1152,  
-1155, -1157, -1159, -1161, -1162, -1163, -1164, -1165, -1167, -1171,  
-1172, -1173, -1174, -1175, -1176, -1177, -1178, -1184, -1186, -1187,  
-1188, -1189, -1190, -1192, -1193, -1195, -1196, -1197, -1198, -1199,  
-1200, -1201, -1204, -1205, -1206, -1207, -1208, -1214, -1215, -1216,  
-1217, -1218, -1220, -1221, -1222, -1223, -1224, -1225, -1230, -1231,  
-1232, -1233, -1234, -1237, -1238, -1239, -1240, -1241, -1242, -1243,  
-1244, -1250, -1251, -1252, -1253, -1254, -1255, -1256, -1268, -1269,  
-1270, -1271, -1272, -1273, -1274, -1275, -1276, -1277, -1279, -1280,  
-1281, -1282, -1283, -1284, -1285, -1286, -1287, -1288, -1289, -1290,  
-1291, -1293, -1294, -1295, -1296, -1302, -1303, -1304, -1305, -1306,  
-1307, -1308, -1309, -1310, -1311, -1312, -1313, -1314, -1315, -1316,  
-1317, -1318, -1319, -1320, -1322, -1324, -1325, -1335, -1336, -1337,  
-1338, -1339, -1341, -1394, -1398, -1403, -1404, -1405, -1406, -1407,  
-1427, -1429, -1431, -1444, -1455, -1464, -1465, -1467, -1468, -1472,  
-1479, -1481, -1482, -1483, -1492, -1494, -1499, -1513, -1529, -1539,  
-1540, -1541, -1847, -1889, -1890, -1891, -1894, -1947, -2047

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**VIRGINIA MILTON, and, ARNOLD MILTON, on Behalf of  
Themselves and All Other Similarly Situated  
Persons, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TRAVELERS EXCESS AND SURPLUS LINES  
COMPANY,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal From the United States Court of Federal Claims Sub-Master  
Docket No. 17-9002L & Case Nos. 1:18-CV-708; 1:18-CV-1652L; 1:19-  
CV-588; 1:18-CV-707; 1-17-CV-1191LAS,  
and all others connected with the consolidated appeals

---

**CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
IN CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS. 21-1492, 21-1494, 21-1499, 21-  
1513, & 21-1529**

---

BRYANT S. BANES  
SARAH P. HARRIS

NEEL, HOOPER & BANES, P.C.  
1800 West Loop South, Suite 1750  
Houston, Texas 77027  
Telephone: (713) 629-1800  
Facsimile: (713) 629-1812  
Email: bbanes@nhblaw.com  
Email: sharris@nhblaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES .....2

I. The Government’s arguments rest on a flawed analysis of Texas cases. .... 2

    A. The case law cited by the Government to support its police power argument have no relevance to the case at hand..... 4

    B. The cases cited by the Government to support its controlled release after unprecedented rainfall argument are not dispositive... 7

    C. The Government’s argument that it has no liability in failing to act against Acts of God are inapplicable here..... 9

    D. The Government argument that property interests are limited by the owners’ expectations as of the date they acquired the property fails. 11

II. The Government’s analysis of Federal law rests on inapplicable statutes and case law. .... 12

    A. The Flood Control Act (“FCA”) does not apply here. .... 13

    B. The Government’s argument regarding the Corps’ police power lacks merit. .... 16

III. The Government’s “alternative grounds” upon which the CFC’s order should purportedly be upheld lack merit. .... 20

    A. The Corps was the cause-in-fact of the flooding on Appellants’ properties. .... 20

    B. The flooding that resulted from the Corps’ controlled releases, though temporary, amounts to a Taking. .... 23

        1. Appellants satisfy the first *Ridge Line* element. .... 25

2. Appellants satisfy the second *Ridge Line* element. .... 32

C. The Court can properly reverse and render judgment in favor of Appellants. .... 35

CONCLUSION ..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 27(D)(2)(A), 32(A)(5) AND 32(A)(6) ..... 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Alford v. United States*,  
 961 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 21

*Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States (Arkansas Game & Fish II)*,  
 736 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 7, 30, 33

*Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States*,  
 568 U.S. 23 (2012) ..... *passim*

*Bachmann v. United States*,  
 134 Fed. Cl. 694 (2017) ..... 18

*Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.*,  
 501 U.S. 560 (1991) ..... 18

*Bartz v. United States*,  
 633 F.2d 571 (Ct. Cl. 1980) ..... 31

*Bedford v. United States*,  
 192 U.S. 217 (1904) ..... 28, 29

*Benavides v. Gonzalez*,  
 396 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1965, no writ)..... 10

*Bennis v. Michigan*,  
 516 U.S. 442 (1996) ..... 17

*Bowditch v. Boston*,  
 101 U.S. 16 (1880) ..... 16

*Bridge Co. v. United States*,  
 260 U.S. 125 (1922) ..... 27

*Cary v. United States*,  
 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 32

*Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) ..... 33

*Central Green Co. v. United States*,  
 531 U.S. 425 (2001) ..... 13

*Chicago Burlington & Quincy Railway Co. v. Ill.*,  
 200 U.S. 561 (1906) ..... 18

*City of Dallas v. Stewart*,  
 361 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2012)..... 4

*City of Dallas v. Winans*,  
 262 S.W.2d 256 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1953, no writ)..... 11

*City of Tyler v. Likes*,  
 962 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1997)..... 11

*Columbia Basin Orchard v. United States*,  
 132 F. Supp. 707 (Ct. Cl. 1955) ..... 30

*Cummins v. Travis Cty. Water Control & Improvement Dist. No. 17*,  
 175 S.W.3d 34 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. denied)..... 4

*Harris Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Kerr*,  
 499 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. 2016)..... 11

*Hurtado v. United States*,  
 410 U.S. 578 (1973) ..... 17

*Ideker Farms, Inc. v. United States*,  
 136 Fed. Cl. 654 (2018) ..... 13

*Jackson v. United States*,  
 230 U.S. 1 (1913) ..... 29

*John B. Hardwicke Co. v. United States*,  
 467 F.2d 488 (Ct. Cl. 1972) ..... 32

*Kopplow Dev., Inc. v. City of San Antonio*,  
 399 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. 2013)..... 8

*Lambert v. California*,  
 355 U.S. 225 (1957) ..... 18

*Landgraf v. Nat. Res. Conservation Serv.*,  
 No. 6:18-cv-0061, 2019 WL 1540643 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2019)..... 11

*Lech v. Jackson*,  
 791 Fed. Appx. 711 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 17

*Lombardo v. City of Dallas*,  
 73 S.W.2d 475 (Tex. 1934)..... 6

*Luther Transfer & Storage, Inc. v. Walton*,  
 296 S.W.2d 750 (Tex. 1956)..... 10

*Miller v. Shoene*,  
 276 U.S. 272 (1928) ..... 18

*Monongahela Bridge Co. v. United States*,  
 216 U.S. 177 (1910) ..... 18

*Motl v. Boyd*,  
 286 S.W. 458 (Tex. 1926)..... 4

*Mugler v. Kansas*,  
 123 U.S. 623 (1887) ..... 18

*Nat’l Board of YMCA v. United States*,  
 395 U.S. 85 (1969) ..... 17

*Nat’l Mfg. Co. v. United States*,  
 210 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1954) ..... 14

*Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.*,  
 80 U.S. 166 (1871) ..... 7

*Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States*,  
 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 25, 32

*Sabine River Auth. v. Hughes*,  
 92 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2002, pet. denied)..... 7

*San Jacinto River Authority v. Bolt*,  
 No. 01-18-00823-cv, 2019 WL 2458987 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st  
 Dist.] June 13, 2019, pet. filed) ..... 9

*San Jacinto River Authority v. Burney*,  
 570 S.W.3d 820 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2018), *aff’d sub  
 nom, San Jacinto River Authority v. Medina*, -- S.W.3d --, 2021 WL  
 1432227 (Tex. 2021) ..... 8

*Sanguinetti v. United States*,  
 264 U.S. 146 (1924) ..... 30

*Severance v. Patterson*,  
 370 S.W.3d 705, 710 (Tex. 2012)..... 5

*Sponenbarger v. United States*,  
 308 U.S. 256 (1939) ..... 14

*St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States*,  
 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 20, 21, 31

*Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Gragg*,  
151 S.W.3d 546 (Tex. 2004)..... 8, 21

*United States v. Archer*,  
241 U.S. 119 (1916) ..... 21

*United States v. James*,  
478 U.S. 597 (1986) ..... 13

*Waller v. Sabine River Auth. of Tex.*,  
No. 09-18-00040-cv, 2018 WL 6378510 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Dec.  
6, 2018, no pet.) ..... 8

*Wickham v. San Jacinto River Auth.*,  
979 S.W.2d 876 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1998, pet. denied)..... 7

*Wilfong v. United States*,  
480 F.2d 1326 (Ct. Cl. 1973) ..... 30

**Statutes:**

33 U.S.C. § 702c..... 13
